medical interpreters, with the approach that practitioners are the primary experts regarding their own 

practice of interpreting culture in healthcare.   

Methods: The study utilized a mixed qualitative (n= 35) and quantitative (n=423) design data from four 

hundred and fifty-eight (N=458) professional medical interpreters, working in twenty-five countries. A 

critical review and analysis was conducted of the practitioners’ verbal reporting and self-analysis on the 

topic of study via four data collection sources (interviews, survey, focus group, essay).